TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM343168

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Envisioneering, LLC		12/31/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Best Medical International, Inc.	
Street Address:	7643 Fullerton Road	
Internal Address:	c/o Patent Counsel	
City:	SPRINGFIELD	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22153	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3042268	TARGETSCAN
Registration Number:	3656256	TARGETSCAN TOUCH
Registration Number:	3656255	TSTOUCH
Registration Number:	3645104	TARGETED BIOPSY
Registration Number:	3307797	ENVISIONEERING MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	3686382	ENVISIONEERING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7034518421

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7034512378

patents@teambest.com, jbrosky@teambest.com Email:

Best Medical International, Inc. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 7643 Fullerton Road Address Line 2: c/o Patent Counsel

Address Line 4: SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EMT-TM-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Brosky

TRADEMARK REEL: 005545 FRAME: 0540 900326401

SIGNATURE:	/JOHN C. BROSKY/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2015	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=ENVISIONEERING_TM_ASSIGN_12-31-12#page1.tif		
source=ENVISIONEERING_TM_ASSIGN_12-31-12#page2.tif		
source=ENVISIONEERING_TM_ASSIGN_12-31-12#page3.tif		
source=ENVISIONEERING_TM_ASSIGN_12-31-12#page4.tif		
source=ENVISIONEERING_TM_ASSIGN_12-31-12#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005545 FRAME: 0541

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENTS

This Assignment is made as of this 30 day of November, 2012 by Envisioneering, LLC, a Missouri corporation ("Assignor") to Best Medical International, a Virginia corporation ("Assignee") with reference to the following:

A. Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under such patent and patent applications and any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in such patent and patent applications.

- B. Assignor has acquired goodwill in the portion of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademark and has not abandoned same.
- C. Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark owned by Assignor.

THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- (1) Assignor hereby conveys, sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee and to Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests throughout the world and in Schedule A to all the good will of that portion of Assignor's business and/or businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, together with (i) all income and royalties hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, (ii) all damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Trademarks: and (iii) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademarks, all for Assignee's own use and enjoyment (including, without limitation, the right to renew and/or apply for Trademarks and/or service mark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and including any priority right that may have arisen from Assignor's use of the Trademarks and/or prior ownership of the Registration).
- (2) Assignor warrants to and covenants with Assignee, and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, that Assignor has full right to convey the entire rights, titles and interests herein assigned by Assignor to Assignee, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements which are inconsistent herewith.
- (3) Assignor agrees to execute any instruments and perform any acts which may be reasonably necessary to fully effectuate and record in any and all jurisdictions throughout the world the assignment of the rights, titles and interests assigned to Assignee, and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, pursuant to this Assignment.

Page 1 of 3

Initials

(4) Assignor owns, free and clear of all Encumbrances, each and every item and element of the Schedule A. Following the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents, PTO 1594, Assignee will have the exclusive, worldwide right to use and to exploit for any and all purposes all of the Trademarks, free from any Encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNEE

ASSIGNOR

acted, executed the instrument.

Brune A. Olm		Addresses some
Name: BRUCE A. OLSEN	Name:	
Title: MANAGER	Title:	
STATE OF <u>Missouri</u> COUNTY OF St. Louis))
COUNTY OF St. Louis) ss.)
)))
and Autorope to the		.)
On Dec. 31, 2012 before me,	. Kathy Roman personally	appeared
Pruce A. Olson who proved to	o me on the basis of satisfactory evid	dence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscri	ibed to the within instrument and acl	cnowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/h	er/their authorized capacity(ies), and	that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the pers	on(s), or the entity upon behalf of w	hich the person(s)

Page 2 of 3

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Museumer that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature.

KATHY B. CRONIN
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
St. Louis County
My Commission Expires: June 29, 2014
Commission # 10432907

<u>SAS</u> Initials Page 3 of 3

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ios): ENVISIONEERING, LLC	Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No
7165 DELMAR BLVD. ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63130	Name: Best Medical International
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State:	Street Address: 7643 Fullerton Road City: Springfield State: Virginia
Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Country:USA Zip: 22153 Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) November 30, 2012 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule A Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ONeal R. Mistry	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$240.00
Street Address: 7643 Fullerton Road	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Springfield	8. Payment Information:
State: VA Zip: 22153	
Phone Number: 571-393-9431	50.5192
Docket Number;	Deposit Account Number 50-5192
Email Address: oneal@teambest.com	Authorized User Name ONeal R. Mistrty
9. Signature: Kruf ()lam	12/31/12
Signature BRUCE A. OLSAV Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0148, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 005545 FRAME: 0545

TRADEMARK SCHEDULE A

Docket #	Country	Appl. No.	Registration Number	<u>Description</u>	<u>Status</u>	Registration Date
EMT-TM- 001	USA	76/563,536	3042268	"Targetscan" Trademark	Registered	01/10/2006
	USA	76/693,514	3656256	"Targetscan Touch (Stylized)" Trademark	Registered	07/21/2009
	USA	76/693,513	3656255	"TSTouch (Stylized)" Trademark	Registered	07/21/2009
	USA	76/691,297	3645104	"Targeted Biopsy" Trademark	Registered (Supplemental)	07/21/2009
	USA	76/630,512	3307797	"Envisioneering Medical Technologies" Trademark	Registered	. 10/09/2007
	USA	76/571,393	3686382	"Envisioneering" Trademark	Registered	09/22/2009

SCHEDULE A Page 1 of 1

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 06/02/2015 REEL: 005545 FRAME: 0546